adopted the standard using the cumulative effect approach, which means that the company recognized the

cumulative effect of initially applying this standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings

of the reporting period that includes the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

4-1 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018

Retained earnings

 Notes Amount

SR’000

Trade and Other Receivables  136,710

Trade and Other Payables  (14,405)

Net Impact at January 01,2018  122,305

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

15

4 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES(continued)

4-2 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the condensed interim statement of financial position

(a) The following table summarizes the impact on statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018:

As
reported

 IFRS 15  IFRS 9

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 and

IFRS 9
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 6,153,478  -  -  6,153,478

Intangible assets 15,413,641  -  -  15,413,641

Contract assets 1,541  (1,541)  -  -

Other assets 698,025  -  -  698,025

Total non-current assets 22,266,685  (1,541)  -  22,265,144

Current assets

Inventories 62,272  -  -  62,272

Trade and other receivables 2,125,941  (53,081)  (9,084)  2,063,776

Contract assets 157,448  (157,448)  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents 1,420,288  -  -  1,420,288

Total current assets 3,765,949  (210,529)  (9,084)  3,546,336

TOTAL ASSETS 26,032,634  (212,070)  (9,084)  25,811,480

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital 5,837,292  -  -  5,837,292

Hedging reserve (3,343)  -  -  (3,343)
Other reserves (8,165)  -  -  (8,165)

Accumulated deficit (2,199,414)  (212,070)  (9,084)  (2,420,568)

Total capital and reserves 3,626,370  (212,070)  (9,084)  3,405,216

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 7,878,893  -  -  7,878,893

Amounts due to related parties 6,312,940  -  -  6,312,940
Other non-current liabilities 583,607  -  -  583,607

Derivative financial instruments 3,343  -  -  3,343

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 98,004  -  -  98,004

Total non-current liabilities  14,876,787  -  -  14,876,787

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,472,181  -  -  4,472,181
Current portion of long-term borrowings 2,496,767  -  -  2,496,767

Deferred revenue 560,529  -  -  560,529

Total current liabilities 7,529,477  -  -  7,529,477

   TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 26,032,634  (212,070)  (9,084)  25,811,480

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

16

4 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4-3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the condensed interim statement of profit or loss

(b) The following table summarizes the impact on the condensed statement of profit or loss for the three month and nine month periods ended 30 September 2018:

 For the three-month period ended 30 September 2018  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

As reported

IFRS

15

IFRS

9

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS

15 and IFRS 9

As reported

IFRS

15

IFRS

9

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS

15 and IFRS 9

Revenue 1,951,884 (40,968) - 1,910,916  5,484,284 (89,765) - 5,394,519

Cost of revenue and sales (615,390) - - (615,390)  (1,797,862) - - (1,797,862)

Gross profit 1,336,494 (40,968) - 1,295,526  3,686,422 (89,765) - 3,596,657

Distribution and marketing expenses (547,456) - (2,198) (549,654)  (1,613,648) - (954) (1,614,602)

General and administrative expenses (61,296) - - (61,296)  (158,805) - - (158,805)

Depreciation and amortization (459,335) - - (459,335)  (1,322,806) - - (1,322,806)

Operating profit  268,407 (40,968) (2,198) 225,241  591,163 (89,765) (954) 500,444

Finance charges (246,251) - - (246,251)  (689,081) - - (689,081)

Finance income 6,619 - - 6,619  16,059 - - 16,059

Other income  19,230 - - 19,230  14,963 - - 14,963

Net profit / (loss) before Zakat 48,005 (40,968) (2,198) 4,839  (66,896) (89,765) (954) (157,615)

Zakat - - - -  - - - -

Net profit / (loss) for the period 48,005 (40,968) (2,198) 4,839  (66,896) (89,765) (954) (157,615)

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

17

4 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies

in relation to the Company’s various goods and services are set out below.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the